notes. For a discussion of the escrow arrangements and the release of funds from escrow, see �Description of
Notes�Redemption�Special Redemption.�

S-17

Edgar Filing: IntercontinentalExchange Group, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of June 30, 2013 (i) on an actual basis and (ii) on a pro forma as
adjusted basis to give effect to this offering, the Merger, the repayment of certain debt of NYSE Euronext and the
prepayment of the ICE Private Notes as if they had occurred on such date. Actual amounts may vary from the pro
forma as adjusted amounts set forth below depending on several factors, including potential changes in our financing
plans as a result of market conditions or the timing of the consummation of the Merger. You should read the data set
forth in the table below in conjunction with �Use of Proceeds,� �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial
Information� and our consolidated financial statements and related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus
supplement and the accompanying prospectus. The pro forma as adjusted information set forth below may not reflect
our cash, debt and capitalization in the future.

As of June 30, 2013

Actual

Pro Forma
As

Adjusted
(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents(1) $ 1,457,048 $ 511,695
Short-term debt
ICE 364 Day Credit Facility(2) �  558,000
ICE Credit Facilities (current portion)(3)
Term Loan Facility 48,824 48,824
Interest payable on NYX Eurobonds and NYX
Senior Notes �  71,000
Long-term debt, excluding current portion(4)
Notes offered hereby(5) �  1,390,700
ICE Credit Facilities(6)
Term Loan Facility 353,971 353,971
Revolving Facility �  400,000
ICE Private Notes(7) 400,000 �
NYX Eurobonds(8) �  1,300,272
NYX Senior Notes(9) �  856,146

Total debt 802,795 4,978,913
Total shareholders� equity 3,847,228 11,261,695

Total capitalization $ 4,650,023 $ 16,240,608

(1) We plan to use cash on hand, together with borrowings under the Credit Facilities and the proceeds of this
offering, to fund the $2.7 billion cash consideration in connection with the Merger. See �Use of Proceeds.�

(2) On July 2013, ICE entered into a new $600.0 million 364 Day Credit Facility for working capital and general
corporate purposes, including but not limited to the funding of the possible prepayment of the ICE Private Notes.
We plan to borrow approximately $450.0 million under the 364 Day Credit Facility to fund the anticipated
prepayment of the ICE Private Notes. We also plan to borrow under the 364 Day Credit Facility to repay NYSE

[…]

2012, included in ICE�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012;

� the historical unaudited consolidated financial statements of ICE as of and for the six months ended June 30,
2013, included in ICE�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2013;

� the historical audited consolidated financial statements of NYSE Euronext as of and for the year ended
December 31, 2012, included in Exhibit 99.2 of ICE�s Current Report on Form 8-K filed September 9, 2013;
and

Edgar Filing: IntercontinentalExchange Group, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 49

� the historical unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of NYSE Euronext as of and for the six
months ended June 30, 2013, included in Exhibit 99.2 of ICE�s Current Report on Form 8-K filed September
9, 2013.

S-21

Edgar Filing: IntercontinentalExchange Group, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

INTERCONTINENTALEXCHANGE, INC. AND NYSE EURONEXT

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2013

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical Statement
of Income
Information Pro Forma

ICE
NYSE

Euronext Adjustments Notes
ICE Group
Combined

Revenues:
Transaction and clearing fees, net $ 618,583 $ 1,291,000 $ 1,909,583
Market data fees 81,033 174,000 255,033
Listing fees �  221,000 $ (106) (a)

(46,000) (b) 174,894
Technology service fees �  157,000 (1,677) (a) 155,323
Other 23,890 115,000 138,890

Total revenues 723,506 1,958,000 (47,783) 2,633,723
Transaction-based expenses:
Section 31 fees �  153,000 153,000
Liquidity payments, routing and clearing �  594,000 594,000

Total revenues less transaction-based expenses 723,506 1,211,000 (47,783) 1,886,723

Operating Expenses:
Compensation and benefits 132,846 315,000 447,846
Technology and communications 23,197 85,000 108,197
Professional services 15,587 136,000 151,587
Rent and occupancy 17,567 60,000 77,567
Acquisition-related transaction expenses and exit
costs 26,314 30,000 (39,741) (c) 16,573
Selling, general and administrative 17,991 52,000 (1,783) (a) 68,208
Depreciation and amortization 65,234 124,000 500 (d) 189,734

Total operating expenses 298,736 802,000 (41,024) 1,059,712

Operating income 424,770 409,000 (6,759) 827,011
Other expense, net 16,780 42,000 2,505 (e) 61,285

Income before income taxes 407,990 367,000 (9,264) 765,726
Income tax expense 112,948 58,000 (4,052) (f) 166,896

Edgar Filing: IntercontinentalExchange Group, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 51

Net income $ 295,042 $ 309,000 $ (5,212) $ 598,830

Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interest (6,277) (10,000) (16,277)

Net income attributable to Combined
Company $ 288,765 $ 299,000 $ (5,212) $ 582,553

Earnings per share attributable to Combined
Company common shareholders:
Basic $ 3.97 $ 1.23 $ 5.07

Diluted $ 3.94 $ 1.22 $ 5.04

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 72,746 243,000 (200,841) (g) 114,905

Diluted 73,291 244,000 (201,744) (g) 115,547

S-22

Edgar Filing: IntercontinentalExchange Group, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

INTERCONTINENTALEXCHANGE, INC. AND NYSE EURONEXT

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical Statement
of Income
Information Pro Forma

ICE
NYSE

Euronext Adjustments Notes
ICE Group
Combined

Revenues:
Transaction and clearing fees, net $ 1,185,195 $ 2,393,000 $ 3,578,195
Market data fees 146,789 348,000 494,789
Listing fees �  448,000 $ (128) (a)

(88,000) (b) 359,872
Technology service fees �  341,000 (1,025) (a) 339,975
Other 30,981 219,000 249,981

Total revenues 1,362,965 3,749,000 (89,153) 5,022,812
Transaction-based expenses:
Section 31 fees �  301,000 301,000
Liquidity payments, routing and clearing �  1,124,000 1,124,000

Total revenues less transaction-based expenses 1,362,965 2,324,000 (89,153) 3,597,812

Operating Expenses:
Compensation and benefits 251,152 601,000 852,152
Technology and communications 45,764 176,000 221,764
Professional services 33,145 299,000 332,145
Rent and occupancy 19,329 119,000 138,329
Acquisition-related transaction expenses and
exit costs 19,359 134,000 (17,174) (c) 136,185
Selling, general and administrative 36,699 126,000 (1,153) (a) 161,546
Depreciation and amortization 130,502 260,000 (100) (d) 390,402

Total operating expenses 535,950 1,715,000 (18,427) 2,232,523

Operating income 827,015 609,000 (70,726) 1,365,289
Other expense, net 37,323 139,000 4,243 (e) 180,566

Income before income taxes 789,692 470,000 (74,969) 1,184,723
Income tax expense 227,955 105,000 (30,216) (f) 302,739

Edgar Filing: IntercontinentalExchange Group, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 53

Net income $ 561,737 $ 365,000 $ (44,753) $ 881,984

Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interest (10,161) (17,000) (27,161)

Net income attributable to Combined
Company $ 551,576 $ 348,000 $ (44,753) $ 854,823

Earnings per share attributable to Combined
Company common shareholders:
Basic $ 7.59 $ 1.39 $ 7.44

Diluted $ 7.52 $ 1.39 $ 7.40

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:
Basic 72,712 250,000 (207,841) (g) 114,871

Diluted 73,366 250,000 (207,792) (g) 115,574

S-23

Edgar Filing: IntercontinentalExchange Group, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

INTERCONTINENTALEXCHANGE, INC. AND NYSE EURONEXT

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2013

(In thousands)

Historical Balance Sheet
Information Pro Forma

ICE
NYSE

Euronext Adjustments Notes
ICE Group
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,457,048 $ 295,000 $ (950,609) (h)

(152,000) (i)
(137,744) (j) $ 511,695

Short-term investments 36,529 27,000 63,529
Short-term restricted cash and investments 138,297 �  152,000 (i) 290,297
Customer accounts receivable, net 185,784 442,000 627,784
Margin deposits and guaranty funds 35,328,089 �  35,328,089
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 39,459 184,000 223,459

Total current assets 37,185,206 948,000 (1,088,353) 37,044,853

Property, plant & equipment, net 164,901 887,000 (139,000) (k) 912,901

Other noncurrent assets:
Goodwill 1,932,929 4,027,000 2,177,389 (l) 8,137,318
Other intangible assets, net 804,188 5,573,000 139,000 (k)

2,649,000 (m) 9,165,188
Long-term restricted cash 160,751 �  160,751
Long-term investments 329,547 456,000 785,547
Other noncurrent assets 36,205 155,000 191,205

Total other noncurrent assets 3,263,620 10,211,000 4,965,389 18,440,009

Total assets $ 40,613,727 $ 12,046,000 $ 3,738,036 $ 56,397,763

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 108,948 $ 577,000 $ (16,447) (n) $ 669,501
Accrued salaries and benefits 36,266 150,000 186,266
Current portion of long-term debt 48,824 179,000 450,000 (o) 677,824
Deferred revenue 35,912 314,000 $ (278,000) (p) 71,912
Margin deposits and guaranty funds 35,328,089 �  35,328,089

Edgar Filing: IntercontinentalExchange Group, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 55

Other current liabilities 86,759 �  86,759

Total current liabilities 35,644,798 1,220,000 155,553 37,020,351

Noncurrent liabilities:
Noncurrent deferred tax liability, net 205,406 1,401,000 932,514 (q)

267,730 (p)
(46,346) (p) 2,760,304

Long-term debt 753,971 2,039,000 1,908,118 (r)
(400,000) (o) 4,301,089

Deferred revenue �  375,000 (375,000) (p) �
Other noncurrent liabilities 115,508 584,000 699,508

Total noncurrent liabilities 1,074,885 4,399,000 2,287,016 7,760,901

Total liabilities 36,719,683 5,619,000 2,442,569 44,781,252

Redeemable noncontrolling interest 15,169 286,000 301,169

EQUITY
Shareholders� equity
Common stock 804 3,000 (3,000) (s)

424 (t) 1,228
Treasury stock (737,846) (968,000) 968,000 (s) (737,846)
Additional paid-in capital 1,945,281 7,908,000 (7,908,000) (s)

7,592,410 (t) 9,537,691
Retained earnings 2,797,437 722,000 (850,367) (s)

(50,000) (o) 2,619,070
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (158,448) (1,546,000) 1,546,000 (s) (158,448)

Total shareholders� equity 3,847,228 6,119,000 1,295,467 11,261,695
Noncontrolling interest in consolidated
subsidiaries 31,647 22,000 53,647

Total equity 3,878,875 6,141,000 1,295,467 11,315,342

Total liabilities and equity $ 40,613,727 $ 12,046,000 $ 3,738,036 $ 56,397,763

S-24

Edgar Filing: IntercontinentalExchange Group, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 56

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

Overview

Pursuant to the merger agreement, dated December 20, 2012, as amended and restated on March 13, 2013, ICE agreed
to acquire NYSE Euronext under a newly formed holding company, ICE Group. Following successive merger
transactions, ICE and NYSE Euronext will become wholly-owned subsidiaries of ICE Group. For purposes of the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements (the �pro forma financial statements�), ICE has assumed